if the Security Provider fail to pay the fees or claim of Service Providers/ Consultants, a penalty of 24% per annum
compounded interest will be levied on the unpaid dues of the said fees or claim and the same will be adjusted from
Company Designated Account while maintaining minimum balance of INR 15,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifteen Lakhs)
cumulative in the Company Designated Account at all times towards payment of fees or claims of the Service Providers.
After 1 year the Debenture Holders at its sole discretion may reduce the aforesaid balance up to INR 10,00,000 (Indian
Rupees Ten Lakhs).